Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 at 10.00 am in Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams

Agenda

Part | (Open to Press and Public)

No.

1.

Item

Apologies

Constitution: Appointment of Deputy Chair

The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the
appointment of County Councillor John Shedwick as
Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 2020/21
municipal year.

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021

Joint Draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk
Management Strategy 2021-2027 and Progress
Report on Strengthening Flood Risk Management
and Preparedness

Chair's update
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21

Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

(Pages 1 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 42)

Lancasl;.i‘fe
Sonsy gg;}g



9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 10am.

L Sales

Director of Corporate Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 4

Lancashire County Council

External Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 at 10.00 am in
Skype Virtual Meeting

Present:

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair)

County Councillors

D Stansfield S C Morris
| Brown L Oades
C Crompton G Oliver
T Martin J Shedwick

County Councillor Stuart Morris replaced County Councillor Joan Burrows
permanently on the committee.

County Councillors Erica Lewis and Julia Berry attended the meeting in
accordance with Standing Order D13(1).

1. Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Stephen Clarke and Peter
Steen.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Erica Lewis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 —
Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness Progress Report, as
she was a founder member of South Lancaster Flood Action Group.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 November 2020

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 November 2020, be
confirmed as an accurate record.

5. Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness - progress
report

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Rachel Crompton, Principal Flood Risk
Officer; Marcus Leigh, Highways Service Manager (Infrastructure); and John
Davies, Head of Service Highways.

The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a progress report on the
implementation of agreed actions following the recommendations of the
Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness Task and Finish
Group.

Page 1



A number of comments and issues were raised by members and the following
points were noted:

e Members were reassured that progress had been made over the last six
months regarding the recommendations from the External Scrutiny
Committee. Interviews would be taking place for a new post within the
Flood Risk Management team dealing with data analysis and
communication.

e Progress had also been made with key partners including Blackpool
Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council, on updating the Flood Risk
Management Strategy for the wider Lancashire geographical area. The
latest version was due to be released for consultation.

e The Flood Risk Management Team was overwhelmed at times with the
number of requests for advice from local planning authorities. The team
was currently reviewing available resources.

e On the matter of SuDs Schemes it was reported that the Flood Risk
Management Team could only respond to what was offered by the
developer. The county council had worked with United Utilities on
producing a standard approach to evaluating SuDs proposals from
developers regarding design, construction and maintenance.

e |t was pointed out to the committee that United Utilities were not in a
position to object to planning applications as they were not statutory
consultees. The county council regularly engaged with United Utilities to
see if they had any concerns or comments they would like the local
authority to make on their behalf.

e It was noted that United Utilities had attended a meeting of the External
Scrutiny Committee in April 2018 and this had been a successful meeting.
It was suggested that representatives from United Ultilities should attend a
meeting of the committee once a year.

e It was noted that there had been a welcome increase in communication
between Flood Action Groups and Lancashire County Council in terms of
weather alerts. It was felt that Flood Action Groups should have the
opportunity to engage with other partners especially the Making Space for
Water Groups.

e |t was felt that the management of water was fragmented and that a
different approach was needed.

Resolved: That regular updates on progress be presented to the External
Scrutiny Committee, subject to any restrictions made by Covid19 and local
elections

4. Chair's update

The Chair, County Councillor Ed Nash, reminded members of the three themes
which the External Scrutiny Committee would concentrate on:

e Carbon Reduction

e Universal Credit and Welfare
¢ Flood Risk Management

Page 2



Regarding Universal Credit, the committee was informed that its
recommendations which were formulated in February 2020 were presented to
Cabinet in March 2020 and a formal written response was awaited.

An update on Universal Credit and the pandemic in Lancashire from the Welfare
Rights Service perspective was presented under this item.

The Chair welcomed to the meeting County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet
Member for Health and Wellbeing; Jo Barker, Welfare Rights Service Manager;
Andrea Smith, Public Health Specialist (Wider Determinants) Lancashire County
Council; Rachel Whippy, Chief Officer Citizens Advice; and Jenny Duthie,
Universal Credit Help to Claim Best Practice Lead, Citizens Advice. It was
reported that there had been a significant impact by the pandemic across
Lancashire in terms of the number of claims for Universal Credit that had been
received. In particular there had been a marked increase in caseloads for
vulnerable residents in Lancashire. The pandemic had a considerable impact on
households in poverty and people with health related issues.

The Welfare Rights Team had recently revamped its website in line with its
service offer. There was useful information on the website around challenging
decisions for people of a pension age and for carers as well as benefits e-
learning courses and information on Covid. A new email box had been
established to take enquiries digitally from members of the public. The team was
also making use of social media channels to share information. A staff duty line
had also been created for county council staff so that they could have simple
enquiries dealt with. The team was also looking at updating its information on the
county council's intranet (internal) website.

A number of comments and issues were raised by members and the following
were points noted:

e The committee expressed their admiration for the Welfare Rights Team
and how valuable their work was. The committee offered its full support to
the team.

e Concerns were raised over Universal Credit and sick pay. There had been
some confusion during the pandemic about whether people could receive
statutory sick pay or employment and support allowance or Universal
Credit. It was pointed out that people on sick pay could claim Universal
Credit. If people had to self-isolate or were vulnerable and unable to work,
they could claim sick pay from day one. On the Covid pages of the Welfare
Rights' website there were links to financial information. The website had
also a link to an online benefit calculator. People could also contact the
Welfare Rights Team or contact Citizens Advice for information.

e It was noted that Shared Lives Carers were treated as self-employed and
that this was costing the county council more money.

¢ Members were informed that the extra costs to the local authority due to
the impact of the pandemic varied across the county. The Welfare Rights
Team needed more information on this from the services affected.

Page 3



e The knowledge and experience of the Welfare Rights Team would be
enhanced by working closely with the business intelligence team and other
relevant county council services.

e |t was stated that capacity had been a considerable issue during the
pandemic and this had inhibited the progress of responding to the
recommendations formulated by the External Scrutiny Committee in
February 2020. It was suggested that County Councillor Gillian Oliver be
reappointed as rapporteur by the committee to meet with officers from the
Public Health Team to review relevant Council policy and in particular to
discuss and answer the previous recommendations made by the External
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 25 February 2020.

Resolved: That;

1. County Councillor Gillian Oliver be reappointed as rapporteur on the
matter of Universal Credit in Lancashire, tasked to meet with Officers from
the Lancashire County Council Public Health Team to both review relevant
Council policy and in particular to discuss and answer the previous
recommendations made by the External Scrutiny Committee at its meeting
held on 25 February 2020.

2. That County Councillor Oliver, together with the Public Health Team
reports back to the External Scrutiny Committee as soon as is practicable.

6. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21

The External Scrutiny Committee was presented with a single combined work
programme for all of the Lancashire County Council scrutiny committees.

Members were informed that if the elections went ahead in May then the External
Scrutiny Committee might be unable to hold its meeting in April due to purdah. It
was suggested that two additional meetings in February and March could be
arranged if needed.

It was suggested that the committee continue to review the following three
themes:

e Universal Credit.
e Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness.
e Decarbonisation.

Resolved: That the External Scrutiny Committee continue to review Universal
Credit, strengthening flood risk management and preparedness and
decarbonisation at forthcoming meetings.

7. Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

Page 4



8. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on
Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 10.00am by means of a virtual meeting.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda ltem 5

External Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 16 March 2021

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Joint Draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-2027 and
Progress Report on Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness
(Appendices A and B refer)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

A presentation on the joint draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
2021-2027 will be delivered at the meeting. A copy of which is set out at appendix A.
In addition, a progress report on the implementation of agreed actions following the
recommendations of the Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness
task and finish group report as adopted by the External Scrutiny Committee is also
included at appendix 'B'.

Recommendation
The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
1. Note the next steps planned for the Flood Risk Management Strategy and
encourages all interested parties to contribute to the open consultation

process via the survey.

2. Note and comment on the progress report on strengthening flood risk
management and preparedness.

Background and Advice

Laura Makeating and Rachel Crompton, Principal Flood Risk Officers, Lancashire
County Council will attend the meeting to give a presentation on the joint draft
Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-2027 and next steps
(appendix A) as well as an update on progress made on the implementation of
agreed actions following the recommendations of the Strengthening flood risk
management and preparedness task and finish group report (appendix B).

The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 designated Blackburn-with-Darwen
Council, Blackpool Council and Lancashire County Council as Lead Local Flood
Authorities (LLFAS). These councils have a range of powers, duties and

Lancasg.i‘[e
Soundy g@g

Page 7



responsibilities and manage flood risk from 'local' sources which are surface water,
groundwater and ordinary watercourses.

Under Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, Lead Local Flood
Authorities must produce a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy which is
consistent with the National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy
and the LLFAs must publicly consult on their Draft Strategy.

The aim is to better protect and improve flood resilience for the people of Lancashire.
The joint draft strategy sets out how the LLFAs will concentrate resources and efforts
to improve understanding of local flood risks, whilst delivering schemes, and
supporting businesses and communities. A copy of the joint draft strategy is
available from the survey webpage?. The consultation closes on Friday 19 March
2021.

The strategy and consultation are only intended to address local sources of flooding.
The strategy is not concerned with managing flood risk from main rivers, coastal or
sewerage sources, because these are covered by the Environment Agency’s Plans
and Assessments Framework and a national strategy.

The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the next steps planned for the
Flood Risk Management Strategy and encourage all interested parties to contribute
to the open consultation process via the survey.

In addition to the presentation on the joint draft strategy, a progress report on the
implementation of agreed actions following the recommendations of the
Strengthening flood risk management and preparedness task and finish group report
is set out at appendix B. The progress report sets out the current position since the
last update on this matter was presented to the committee at its meeting held on 12
January 2021.

The External Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the progress
report on strengthening flood risk management and preparedness.

Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:
Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

1 The survey is being undertaken by Infusion Research, part of Blackpool Council's Corporate
Development Unit and is accessible from the following webpage until 19 March 2021.:
https://wh1.snapsurveys.com/s.asp?k=161289733744

Page 8


https://wh1.snapsurveys.com/s.asp?k=161289733744

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
None
Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 9



Page 10



Appendix ‘A’

Lancashire
Local Flood Risk Management
Strategy
2021 - 2027

External Scrutiny — 16 March 2021

|| ebed

Laura Makeating
Principal Flood Risk Officer

Lancashire
County ‘6‘-‘:@?.
Council @g@




Why do we need a Local FRM Strategy?

&) nyironmen: Section 9 of the Flood & Water Management Act 2010, states the
LLFA:

* Must develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local
flood risk management in its area...

3’ | ,\ z2: 74
5'f~»\f ,.\ * which must be consistent with the National FCERM Strategy...

National Flood and Coastal e and we must consult the public and risk management authorities...
Erosion Risk Management
Strategy for England * We must produce a summary of the strategy....

| abed

* And we may issue guidance about the application of the strategy.

The new National FCERM Strategy was published in July 2020, so now
it is time for us to refresh our Local FRM Strategy to ensure it is

consistent with this.
Lancashir
Yoy D

Council s.
uncil_\s§29

N



¢l abed

What is a Local FRM Strategy?

Strategic level document which sets out how we intend to manage local
flood risks across Lancashire until 2027.

Under Section 9 FWMA it must set out:
* The risk management authorities

* The flood and coastal erosion risk management functions exercised by
those authorities

* Objectives for managing local flood risk and measures proposed to
achieve those objectives

* How and when the measures are expected to be implemented

* The costs and benefits of those measures and how they are expected to
be paid for

* The assessment of local flood risk for the purpose of the strategy
* How and when the strategy is to be reviewed

* How the strategy contributes to the achievement of wider
environmental objectives

Lancashire Local FRM Strategy Checklist

Section 9 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 reguires the LLFA to 'develop, mointain, opply and monitor

a strategy for local flood risk management in its oreo’ by: |

Part Reguirement

Summary of how this been achieved

4 (3] the risk management autharities in the
authority’s area

Section 2.4 states the RMA's in Lancashire

(b} the flood and coastal erosion risk
management functions that may be
exercised by those authorities in relation to
the area

Section 2.4 describes and explains the role of all RMAs
in Lancashire

ic

the objectives for managing local flood risk
(indluding any objectives included in th
[...]
ameanity
and health and wellbeing benefits, increasing
bicdiversity and habitat creation to contribute
towards natural capital, and taking action to both
mitigate the effects of and contribute towards tackling
climate change.

The strategy must be consistent with the
national flood and coastal erosion risk

management strategy for England

The Strategy has identified six themes which sit under
the Mational Strategy’s three ambitions. How these
translate across are set outin Section 1.3,




Overview

* 5 week public consultation

* Led by Blackpool Council on Survey Monkey

e Sent to: All CClIrs, RFCC, Environment Agency, United Utilities,

Sirategy fon L mcasiire Local Planning Authorities, District Drainage Engineers,
Highway colleagues, ASA, FIAGs, Wider Partners (Rivers Trusts
etc)

Public: Website, social media, The Flood Hub, BBC Radio
Lancashire, equality groups.

7| obed

| e Consultation feedback will need to be analyzed, changes
= eties made, HRA/SEA produced, Cabinet Member and then Full
Council approval in late summer 2021

L bir
ke ! 0

Council (,s*.ra’)



G| obed

Headlines

Contents

EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY .iiiiineeirairesnsssssssssssssss s s mans s s s smsss s s s sas s aannsannsn e ssessessnsnnsnssnsane L

B I 1o T 1o Y
1.1 What is a Local FIood RisK Moo e mme i S a Y ? i se s s ananssnss siaiassas s b sesasaassnns masassn ns us saasanans
1.2 A Joint STrategy For LEMCASIITE e cssass s s s s s s s e ssm 2 s oo s s s e s s m e m o s s s
1.3 National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) SIrategy ....occccionccccccciicicceccce a8

R 1 ——
AL Legishative FIBiMBIRDITE .....commenimcscasssnsmosssss ssasnminsess sensmesssssssssnmensesasenssmmnssssssssms s mmmesensssnsmmonss

2.2 National ASSESSMIENTS MO PIEMNS ..o o irssmssss osssss s s s s s s s onssas s s s s s s s ssas s s s sms s s sress

2.3 North West Regional Assessments and Plans

2.4 District Level Assessments and Plans
2.5. Types of Flooding and Flood Risk ...
2.6 Responsibilities of Flood Risk Management Authorities ..
2.7 Responsibilities of Individuals and Communities .
2.8 FCERM Governance in Lancashirg ...,
2.9 Working with our Wider Partners

3. Local Flood Risks 8 ChallENEES ..o cr e ssm s sns e ssmsrm s s s sesnmsnmsnnans 20
3.1 LOCAI FIOOU RISKS ... oo eese s c o crrssn s s e rrss s s mss rr s s ses s s s s s e s e a2 2 e s et e e s

T T T T R ——————— i |
Mew FCERM Investment Programme 2021 -2027 e ee e e e e e e e s s et s e e em e ses s anean

S. Our Vision for Lancashing .o rme s r s s s e s e s s e

Theme 1. Delivering Effective Flood Risk Management Locally.

B DU BUSTNESS PLAM cereiniresessesssssse s irs e sns s s nssm s wass s e s sr s s wrn s w b mm s st e n b s arn b m s s nn

T2 LOCH] CREBEBIBIEE: s asnsnunumsns nnsn sssimnnnes os o6 sasms s ssssmnns oo o8 s 58 a8 54 A4S 454 AA e 4 54 SAARES
B T I T ol = T O SO O SOOI

By 2027, Lancashire will be a flood resilient place responsive 1o risks, challenges and opportunities
supporting a sustainable future for the people of LanGashire. . ... e

Theme 2. Understanding our Local Risks and ChallenEEs ... oo sms e e e s e e mmmm e
Theme 3. Supporting Sustainable Flood Resilient Developmmemmt.. ..o s ssssennmrsis sosmsms cssss s mmmssssssss
Theme 4. Improving Engagement with our Flood Family............

6. Contributing
towards a Climate
Resilient Lancashire

5. Maximising
Investment
Opportunities to
better protect our
Businesses and
Communities

Theme 5: Maximising Investment Opportunities to better protect our Businesses and Communities ......

Theme 6: Contributing towands a Climate Resilient Lancashire ... s s s cs s s eaan

1. Delivering
Effective Flood Risk
Management Locally

OUR VISION

By 2027, Lancashire
will be a flood
resilient place

responsive to risks,
challenges and
opportunities

supporting a
sustainable future
for the people of
Lancashire.

4. Improving
Engagement with
our Flood Family

2. Understanding
our Local Risks and
Challenges

3. Supporting
Sustainable Flood
Resllie
[...]
an-
as a county council/what social care sector including Lancashire working and
can we do to support domiciliary care workers) Democratic involvement in
schools and parents. e NHS 111 First resilience forums and
- Position update on the maintaining democratic
wider reopening of schools leadership during a crisis

e Schools Causing Concern
Task Group report —
response to
recommendations

e SEND Ofsted inspection
report

o Review of work programme



0y abed

Appendix ‘A’

November Education — digital poverty and Suicide prevention in Speeding Traffic and the lack
lesson learned. Lancashire of enforcement
Digital aspirational views — LCC Adult Social Care Winter
turning challenge into Plan
opportunity.

Early Help — Update on the e Strengthening flood risk Covid 19 — Further update
Lancashire offer management and following the update provided
preparedness — update on at the September 2020
implementing meeting
recommendations.




Appendix ‘A’

March **Family Safeguarding Model — e Flood Risk Management e New Hospitals Programme: Staff Wellbeing and Welfare

update on implementation of Strategy Lancashire and South
model in Oct/Nov 2020 Rapporteur report — Cumbria (previously known as
Universal Credit - tbc Health Infrastructure Plan —
Phase 2)

L ebed




Appendix ‘A’

soido] Jaylo

Page 42



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021
	5 Joint Draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-2027 and Progress Report on Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness
	Appendix 1 Joint Draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-2027 and Progress Report on Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness
	Appendix 2 Joint Draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-2027 and Progress Report on Strengthening Flood Risk Management and Preparedness

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21
	Overview and Scrutiny WP 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
External Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 at 10.00 am in 
Teams Virtual Meeting - Teams 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Edward Nash PSC (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

     J Shedwick 
     A Ali OBE 
     I Brown 
     S Clarke 
     C Crompton 
 

      T Martin 
      S C Morris 
      G Oliver 
      P Steen 
      B Yates 
 

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor David Stansfield on a 
permanent basis. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Liz Oades. 
 
2.   Constitution: Appointment of Deputy Chair 

 
Resolved: The External Scrutiny Committee noted the appointment of County 
Councillor John Shedwick as Deputy Chair for the remainder of the 2020/21 
municipal year. 
 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
5.   Joint Draft Lancashire Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-

2027 and Progress Report on Strengthening Flood Risk 
Management and Preparedness 
 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Rachel Crompton, Principal Flood Risk 
Officer; Laura Makeating, Principal Flood Risk Officer; and Marcus Leigh, 
Highways Service Manager (Infrastructure). 
 



 

2 
 

A presentation was delivered to the committee on the joint draft Lancashire Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy 2021-2027. In addition, members were 
presented with a progress report on the implementation of agreed actions 
following the recommendations of the Strengthening Flood Risk Management 
and Preparedness Task and Finish Group report as adopted by the External 
Scrutiny Committee.  
 
During the presentation, the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The strategy was the scene setting for all the flood risk management work 
that the county council did with its partners across Lancashire. 

 The new draft strategy was now out for public consultation to seek views 
on the strategy's proposals. 

 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 stated that a local authority 
must develop, maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for flood risk 
management in its area. The strategy had to align with the national 
strategy. 

 The Local Flood Risk Management Strategy was a strategic level 
document which set out how Lancashire County Council intended to 
manage local flood risks across Lancashire until 2027. 

 Feedback from the consultation would be analyzed and changes made 
where necessary. The strategy would need Cabinet approval and then Full 
Council approval in late summer 2021. 

 The vision was that by 2027 Lancashire would be a flood resilient place 
responsive to risks, challenges and opportunities supporting a sustainable 
future for the people of Lancashire. 

 
In response to questions and comments from members, the following information 
was clarified: 
 

 There was concern about the Flood Risk Management Team being 
overwhelmed with the number of requests for advice from local planning 
authorities. Lancashire County Council were a statutory consultee on all 
major planning applications and tried to respond to them within the 
statutory timescale. Significant improvements had been made on response 
times. The county council had no control on the publication of its 
responses by local planning authorities. There was a request for relevant 
county councillors to be copied into the county council's responses. 

 Regarding the listing and mapping of Lancashire's water courses, 
members enquired if the delivery date for this of March 2027 could be 
improved on. 

 Lancashire County Council good contact with around 50 Lancashire flood 
action groups and local resilience groups. It was important to ensure these 
groups received the advice and support they needed. 

 On the draft culvert policy, it was acknowledged that the county council 
could not progress this until the strategy had been approved.  

 On United Utilities not being a statutory consultee for planning applications 
it was noted that all comments received by local planning authorities had 



 

3 
 

to be treated equally irrespective of where they came from. Making water 
companies statutory consultees wouldn't give them any additional powers. 
United Utilities were very proactive in reviewing planning lists as 
applications could pose a business risk to their assets. 

 It was highlighted that the Flood Risk Management Team was not an 
emergency service but an investigatory and regulatory service. 

 
Resolved: That; 
 

1. The next steps planned for the Flood Risk Management Strategy be noted. 
 

2. The progress report on strengthening flood risk management and 
preparedness be noted. 

 
6.   Chair's update 

 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Michael Green, Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, Environment and Planning to the meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning 
pointed out that Lancashire County Council was proud of what it had achieved in 
terms of carbon reduction. The authority was committed to moving towards net 
zero carbon emissions as soon as possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member had put forward a new Environment and Climate 
programme for Lancashire County Council, which had been approved by Cabinet 
in March 2021, to tackle environmental and climate issues. The programme 
would look at reducing carbon emissions from county council properties, large 
scale tree planting, local air quality management, encouraging active travel, 
improving green spaces, and peat land restoration and carbon capture. The 
budget had now been set out for the programme. 
 
In response to questions and comments from members, the following information 
was clarified: 
 

 The county council was currently reviewing its fleet of vehicles in terms of 
going electric or hybrid. The council was not at the stage where it could 
replace all its fleet with such vehicles as it had to ensure the vehicles were 
cost effective and fit for purpose.  

 More and more charging points for electric vehicles were being 
established by Lancashire County Council and its partners. Although the 
lack of charging points at the county hall complex was noticeable. 

 The committee was informed that the Highways Team had made 
significant reductions in carbon. 

 On whether Lancashire County Council was taking the lead on carbon 
reduction and energy conservation, it was noted that this work was being 
done in conjunction with district councils as part of the Greater Lancashire 
Plan. Internally the council was currently establishing an inter-directorate 



 

4 
 

management group to co-ordinate and manage activity and working 
relationships with Lancashire businesses, landowners and housing 
developers.  

 It was acknowledged that more should be done to promote the activity the 
council was engaged in with carbon reduction and energy conservation, 
and the contributions it had made. 

 On the committee's previous recommendation to hold a Green Summit, it 
was acknowledged that this would probably take place in a virtual format. 

 On embracing new technologies, the county council had to ensure they 
were the correct technologies.  
 

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment 
and Planning for his update. 
 
County Councillor Gillian Oliver and Joanne Barker, Welfare Rights Manager, 
presented initial findings from rapporteur activities in relation to Universal Credit 
in Lancashire as agreed by the committee at its previous meeting held on 12 
January 2021. 
 
In February 2020 five recommendations had been formulated by the External 
Scrutiny Committee and put to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, 
County Councillor Shaun Turner. By January 2021 no response had been 
received. 
 
In February 2021 County Councillor Oliver had met with County Councillor Turner 
and Joanne Barker with a view of moving forward with the five recommendations. 
It was decided to concentrate on four areas which were: 
 

 To commend the work of the Welfare Rights Service. 

 To recognise the increased burden on the service since the roll out of 
Universal Credit. 

 To consider what extra strains had been put on the staff. 

 To ask the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing to write to the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions to ask for additional resources 
to enable the most disadvantaged in Lancashire to be properly supported. 

 
It was reported that County Councillor Turner had now written to the Secretary of 
State for Work and Pensions. 
 
The committee was informed that there were three key areas of work that had 
increased dramatically during the pandemic and needed consideration. These 
were: 
 

 The Shared Lives Service - Lancashire's carers and the people who were 
being cared for would lose income when making any claims for Universal 
Credit. For Lancashire County Council this could mean losing carers. 

 The Care Financial Assessment team - work the Lancashire County 
Council did to support people and understand the money they were 



 

5 
 

receiving from their benefits and how much needed to be paid back to the 
county council in respect of care packages. This work was increasing as 
Universal Credit was changing people's incomes. 

 The work of the Financial Safeguarding team - and the strain being put on 
it through processing and managing Universal Credit appointeeships for 
vulnerable adults at risk of financial abuse. 

 
The concern for the Welfare Rights Team was to identify and understand the 
impact on all Lancashire County Council's frontline staff whose roles were to 
provide care and not financial advice.  
 
The following points were raised and clarified: 
 

 It was noted that there was real hardship in some areas of Lancashire and 
the work of the Welfare Rights Services was very valued. 

 It was hoped that representatives from the Department of Work and 
Pensions would engage with the committee on this issue.  

 Universal Credit had been increased by an extra £20 per week and been 
extended for an extra 6 months in alignment with the furlough scheme. 

 Input from the Citizens Advice Bureau on Universal Credit had been 
greatly appreciated by the committee. 

 The Chair suggested that he would present the rapporteur report 
conclusions to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing for further 
action. It was also suggested that the topic of Universal Credit should be a 
continuing item for the External Scrutiny Committee to review after the 
elections in May. 

 
Resolved: That the Chair's update be noted. 
 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 

 
In considering the work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 municipal 
year, it was suggested that given the context of this meeting and the updates 
provided the next meeting scheduled for Tuesday 13 April be cancelled and that 
the new committee after the elections consider continuing the review of Flood 
Risk Management, Carbon Reduction and Universal Credit. 
 
Resolved: That the External Scrutiny Committee in the new administration 
continue to review Flood Risk Management, Carbon Reduction and Universal 
Credit. 
 
8.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the External Scrutiny Committee would take place on Friday 
16 July 2021 at 10:00am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


